



Trustees' Annual Report for the period

	Period start date				Period end date		
	01	01	202		01	03	2022
			1				
From				To			

Section A Reference and administration details

Charity name

Dream For Trees

Other names charity is known by

none

Registered charity number (if any)

1194456

Charity's principal address

16 Maybury Mews

London

Postcode

N6 5YT

Names of the charity trustees who manage the charity

	Trustee name	Office (if any)	Dates acted if not for whole year	Name of person (or body) entitled to appoint trustee (if any)
1	Colin Duggin	None	all	None
2	Ben Cooper	None	all	None
3	Nick Charge	None	all	None
4	Claudia Kretzschmar	None	None	None
5	Olivia Mould	None	None	None
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				

Names of the trustees for the charity, if any, (for example, any custodian trustees)

Name	Dates acted if not for whole year
None	

Names and addresses of advisers (Optional information)

Type of adviser	Name	Address
None		

Name of chief executive or names of senior staff members (Optional information)

None

Section B Structure, governance and management

Description of the charity's trusts

Type of governing document
(eg. trust deed, constitution)

Charity Constitution

How the charity is constituted
(eg. trust, association, company)

Charitable Incorporated Organisation

Trustee selection methods
(eg. appointed by, elected by)

Appointed by existing trustees

Additional governance issues (Optional information)

You **may choose** to include additional information, where relevant, about:

- ☐ policies and procedures adopted for the induction and training of trustees;
- ☐ the charity's organisational structure and any wider network with which the charity works;
- ☐ relationship with any related parties;
- ☐ trustees' consideration of major risks and the system and procedures to manage them.

Section C Objectives and activities

Summary of the objects of the charity set out in its governing document

Summary of the main activities undertaken for the public benefit in relation to these objects (include within this section the statutory declaration that trustees have had regard to the guidance issued by the Charity Commission on public benefit)

Dream for Trees is a tree planting charity, a grass roots organisation that looks to make a difference to the environment by working locally with the public and other organisations.

We seek land, predominantly in urban or Green Belt locations and we project manage tree planting on these sites.

The specific methodology of planting we use, named after a Japanese botanist who devised the approach, is called Miyawaki. It proposes densely packed trees, up to 6 per metre, to quicken the carbon sequestration process and to increase the biodiversity when compared to a natural wooded area.

We provide the expertise in terms of the tree selection and equally the funding of the trees themselves. We organise the volunteers and the planting days.

The public benefit from cleaner air and increased biodiversification. They benefit from being able to actively participate in improving their neighbourhood and the wider global warmer issues.

Additional details of objectives and activities (Optional information)

You **may choose** to include further statements, where relevant, about:

- ☐ policy on grantmaking;
- ☐ policy programme related investment;
- ☐ contribution made by volunteers.

Section D

Achievements and performance

Section D

Achievements and performance

Summary of the main achievements of the charity during the year

Dream for trees had a very active first year as a Charity.

We partnered with Thames water to plant 1800 trees on a reservoir in Highgate

We partnered with a school in Camden to plant 200 trees on land that was otherwise unused.

We partnered with a landowner of green belt land in Hertfordshire to plant 6,000 trees,

Section E

Financial review

Brief statement of the charity's policy on reserves

Dream for Trees will hold reserves for the following reason.

1. to ensure our very low administrative costs, such as the website hosting, is covered.
2. In case a donation is given with specific instructions to plant trees on a certain site/project that we are working on or planning.

Details of any funds materially in deficit

no

Further financial review details (Optional information)

You **may choose** to include additional information, where relevant about:

- ☐ the charity's principal sources of funds (including any fundraising);
- ☐ how expenditure has supported the key objectives of the charity;
- ☐ investment policy and objectives including any ethical investment policy adopted.

Section F

Other optional information

Section G

Declaration

The trustees declare that they have approved the trustees' report above.

Signed on behalf of the charity's trustees

Signature(s)	 	
Full name(s)	Colin Duggin	Nick Moss
Position (eg Secretary, Chair, etc)	Trustee	Trustee
Date	31/01/2023	

Month and Year	Date
04/22	
05/22	
06/22	
07/21	
08/21	
	5-Aug-2021
	6-Aug-2021
	26-Aug-2021
09/21	
	1-Sep-2021
10/21	
	6-Oct-2021
	8-Oct-2021
	15-Oct-2021
	15-Oct-2021
	20-Oct-2021
11/21	
12/21	
	24-Dec-2021
	31-Dec-2021
	31-Dec-2021
01/22	

	11-Jan-2022
	14-Jan-2022
	19-Jan-2022
	26-Jan-2022
	28-Jan-2022
	31-Jan-2022
02/22	

	11-Feb-2022
03/22	

	8-Mar-2022
	10-Mar-2022
	14-Mar-2022
	14-Mar-2022

Line item type: Transaction	Type
Balance brought forward	
IONOS 202 charge	Website
Balance brought forward	
IONOS May 2021	Website
Balance brought forward	
IONOS Jun 2021	Website
Balance brought forward	
IONOS July 2021	Website
Balance brought forward	
IONOS Aug 2021	Website
Inward payment Moss NR	Donation
Inward Payment Duggin CA	Donation
Inward Payment Duggin CA	Donation
Balance brought forward	
IONOS Sep 2021	Website
Rose Woodall Simmons Barclays Bank	Admin
Balance brought forward	
IONOS Oct 2021	Website
Inward Payment GreatBatch Ltd	Donation
Inward Payment Webb Hj	Donation
Inward Payment A Moss	Donation
Inward Payment Moss NR	Donation
Inward Payment Marden Dorothy	Donation
Balance brought forward	
IONOS Nove 2021	Website
Inward Payment Mr C A Doobay	Donation
Inward Payment 1/England Philip	Donation
Balance brought forward	
IONOS Dec 2021	Website
Inward Payment SYKES CC	Donation
Inward Payment P Shaw	Donation
Inward Payment Keiran Gallagher	Donation
Balance brought forward	
IONOS Jan 2021	Website

Inward Payment A Schilch
Card Purchase 12/01/2022 AmazonMktPlace
Inward Payment 1/England Philip
Peter Allen Tractor day
Card Purchase 26/01/2022 AmazonMktPlace
Paid (by Colin but re-embersed) The Old George Pub Hitchin
Balance brought forward
IONOS Feb 2022
Card Purchase 08/02/2022 www.deedflow.co.uk
Balance Brought Forward
IONOS Mar 2022
Card Purchase 04/03/2022 Hedges Direct Ltd
Card Purchase 07/03/2022 WildflowerTurf.co.uk
BACS Payment DOUGHTY ST CHAMBER
Card Purchase 09/03/2022 Blackmoor.co.uk

Donation
Equipment
Donation
Equipment
Equipment
Food for Planting Day

Equipment

Website
Equipment
Equipment
Donation
Equipment

Total

Money Out	Money In	Start of Month Balance	Ongoing Balance
		0.00	
17.80			-17.80
		-17.80	
13.20			-31.00
		-31.00	
13.20			-44.20
		-44.20	
13.20			-57.40
		-57.40	
13.20			-70.60
	20.00		-50.60
	0.17		-50.43
	1709.00		1658.57
		1658.57	
13.20			1645.37
288.24			1357.13
		1357.13	
13.20			1343.93
	250.00		1593.93
	24.00		1617.93
	150.00		1767.93
	100.00		1867.93
	136.00		2003.93
		2003.93	
13.20			1990.73
	1000.00		2990.73
	500.00		3490.73
		3490.73	
13.20			3477.53
	30.00		3507.53
	100.00		3607.53
	100.00		3707.53
		3707.53	
13.20			3694.33

	100.00	3794.33
104.95		3689.38
	100.00	3789.38
468.00		3321.38
13.99		3307.39
197.70		3109.69
		3109.69
13.20		3096.49
35.94		3060.55
		3060.55
13.20		3047.35
1061.99		1985.36
616.20		1369.16
	1500.00	2869.16
87.19		2781.97
3037.20	5819.17	2781.97